74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2008 Special Session MEASURE: HCR 101 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY CARRIER: Sen. G. George

Senate Committee on Rules and Executive Appointments

REVENUE: No revenue impact FISCAL: No fiscal impact

 Action:
 Be Adopted

 Vote:
 5 - 0 - 0

Yeas: Atkinson, Avakian, Brown, Ferrioli, Devlin

Nays: 0 Exc.: 0

Prepared By: Marjorie Taylor, Administrator

Meeting Dates: 2/20

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Declares June 17, 2008, as Salem-Keizer Volcanoes Baseball Day in recognition of the outstanding success and contributions of the Salem-Keizer Volcanoes professional baseball team.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Economic growth in the Keizer area due to the Salem-Keizer Volcanoes baseball team
- Number of players who have cycled through the team
- Unblemished reputation of the team members
- Recent back-to-back championships
- 2007 National Minor League Team of the Year

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT: No amendment.

BACKGROUND: The Salem-Keizer Volcanoes Baseball team arrived in Keizer in 1997. They are affiliated with the San Francisco Giants of Major League Baseball. Out of 184 professional baseball teams at the AAA, AA, A and Rookie League levels from all 16 different Professional Baseball Leagues stretching from coast-to-coast, the Salem-Keizer Volcanoes were named National "Team of the Year" by Minor League Baseball.com. This LC draft honors the accomplishments of the team and declares June 17, 2008 as Salem-Keizer Volcanoes Baseball Day.